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T o et - : Pla \NEUFCHATEAU \)\
| Datej ovth June 1919 {‘i

Rk DEPCET OF DISINTERMENT /D REBURTATL. : ; ‘ .\
Pemains of: ‘ (
Neme BAUER, doseph : Tuiber: 91297 l\
Rank Pvi Organization: Co X 165th Inf Jl
Sisinterment and Reburizl made by Group Unit ' (

Disinterred (Datc) ' From: (Give complete location)

20th June 1919 Amer Mil Cty Grave 30 1’
FIEURY SUR ATRE MEUSE ' /

51 NE E 310, N 249.8 ' /

: /

Rebaried (Date! in: - (Give complete location) bide T

20th June 1919 Grave No 79 See 104 Plot 2 7
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RO MAGNE MEUSE
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~fter Meing carofully eraminec¢ for clues £t0 identity in Soubtful ceses, notation
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A_c

Beuer, Joseph 1232-B July 3, 1930,
¥Mr, Tony Beuer,

192 Kerney Ave,,

Trenton, N, J.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a mother? ‘??li%wylr

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If 8o, give her name and address: Rl _}%kT”'
5. 1Is the deceased survived by any woman ‘
who stood in loco parentis to him ac- {Zﬂp1h—’ﬂ

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address: oy K ] \¢ﬁ§2
iy T oS A
For The Quartermaster Geneﬂg%f?? X O ti‘
G W
Verytruly yours,® /g/
Enclosures: e, ¥ ,;;ngyT, a4
Envelope N nr;(?é%}ﬁ /
Act SO V9 8D,/ HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q.

Asgsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Bauer, Joseph : Auge. 13, 1929

lMr. Tony Bauer,
19 Kerney Avee,
Prenton, Ne Je

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the c-meteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the brother of the late
Pvte Joseph Bauer, Coes K, 115th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the
Meuse=Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Mont faucon, lleuse, Francee

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried? 9

2. 1If so, give her ccmplete address. N N

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman //y/
(0)

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of hg\:n-
closed Act, give her name,-&ad and

relationship in the space opposite. W& .

(W & il
g 5
n‘pstd?quﬂg"l,Exj
S . ir 11 ours, ¥ (]
m y‘ﬁv' i WM&* é
JOHN T. HARRIS,
/ Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

2 Incls. o ot .
Act of Congress
Envelope



IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

@l/b WASHINGTOM

I AE =
—

Bauer, Joseph June 29, 1929.

@ch@f“u
MissNSad.ie Clark, /q\/ % L ’:'
. G

ol T V]
w@w’
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriess of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.
ts5

The records of this office show that you are the friend of
the late Pvte Joseph Beuer, Co, K, 3t5th Inf,, whose remeins are now in=
terred in the Meuge-Argorne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=Montfaucon,
Meuse, France, :

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
nemes and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loce
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it 18 also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General, e o
\E%'J‘h _'_"_3{ o
Very truly yours, 7Y WN ™
TN :iﬁ :f¢tﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ
st 'eALG 8 Tews
JOHN T. HARRIS, =
: 5 s, BV
2 incls. Major, Q: M. Comgs,. .
Act of Congress. Assistant. s

Envelope.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 295 A:g_

Paugp, Joseph 1232-B July 3, 1930.

Mr., Tony Bager,
19 Kerney Ave.,
Trenton, ¥, Jds

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Aect of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address: -

2, 1Is the deceased survived by‘a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceaged survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope ¢
Act A. D, HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A—C

Baner, :Qm Augs 13, 1929.

Mr. Tony Bauer,

19 Xerney Ave.,
Trenton, N, J.
Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the
brother of the late
Prts Joseph Bamer, Cos K, 115th Infs, whose remsins are now interred im the

Neuse-irgomne American Cemetery, Bomague-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, Prance.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

& For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Envelope



\ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bauer, Joseph June g9 , 1929.

Miss Sadle Clark,
486 Ninth Ave,.,
. x.‘ Yort. K.!.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, sntitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the friend of
the late Pvt. Jospph Bauer, Co, K, 115th Inf,, vhose remeins are now in-
terred in the Meuge-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-iontfausen,
Meuse, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ig survived
by a mother or widow who 18 entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reguested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

2 incls.
Assistant.

Act of Congress.
Envelope.




Bauer, Joseph 91,297 Dupy j! |

. (Burma’ (Christian name in full.) (Army serl” ‘mber.)

| Pvt. S Co. K' 115th Ijf. J

[ ; (Rank and organizaton.)

| State your relationship to the deceased o

< Do you desire the remains brought to the Unitdfl States? / 77 ae

‘ 7% Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, d you

‘ wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
[ 1If you desire the remains interred at the hdme of the deceased, give tull informa-

| %5 tion below as to where they should be sent;
ﬁ (Name of person to receive remains.) (Express offlce.) (Telegraph office.)
[ - - .
7~ “umber and street.) 7+ City or town.) ¥ (State.)
Sign here) (A5 £ MR/ s
(Sign here) .24 e :
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) °  (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6718



QM 293 C-R

Ostober 20, 19204

Miss Sadle Clark,
486 Rinth Aves,
New York City, NeXe

' Dear Madsms

Tho Quarternasigp, £E0 il i k) thalflt? & CISHE S, 1s
PEEAREPE, BI§Y %28, Blook P, lsuse~ivgomne Americon Cametery, Romagne=
sous-iicntfauncom (lMeuse), Fransoe ~

This is onc.'of the permanent American nilitary cemeteries to be
naintained by this Govgrnment'ip Burope. "Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of “suiteable design, with name, rank,
‘divigion, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he céﬁe. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
. the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relaidves,

You arg assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care. and reverence were exercised and more than willingly ageorded by
those who performed this sacred duty, The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained ty this Governmant in a menner befitting the
1ast resting place of our heroes. '

Very truly yours,

ReLe FOSTER

Assistant, RD

—
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Vry’ COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LocATioN INDEX. CARD: File #. 59784
() Name .. BAUER, Joseph _ . Ser. No. 91297
TYphmp
@) Rank . P oo o veni Organization .60« K ll5th Inf.
| CKR ?’ _____
(¢) Date of death _____ 10=15=18_______ (@) Cause of death dwria

IT. RecisTRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) GraveNo. .79 _______ Row .= Rlograing Sec. .. 104 YRS RIRD

- III. Files of soldlgfs dyifs ﬁoyﬂ gén’gégz{;ug/dlgéayés / e ORI 7t
M‘"’ 2 ]

IV. A. G. O. DisrosITION CARD Date of receipt ORI I B AR

(@) Namé / //L«/ /Lué/u é'ééf//z é ®) Relationship - W \\)\>

& 1. /J

(¢) Address l ﬂ/(/“

i e ot i i T R T
i vy e e S Il o _W(Jo»’u
emains to e roug t to (AT e i ot 4T N i ANV, G R
/S I/ B Pl G NI AR A d A Q ﬂjy‘
A T A AT A ¢
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U S at ____________________________ ___@_,Qi/_ ______________________
i s \%‘W
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. A SRR B AT [
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. OO 0, 1
Examiner’s Initials / //_, D el et 107 (0 o g FE AR _/__ O 192/ :
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from = ¢l o
_____ ] dated AN o
confirming request in Par. TV., item__,,.':;;_:_l-_--, above, or requesting that : .

COUNTRY FRAE CE Cemmrery No. 188 2 8

8. Torm No. 115

it fx{m(nded April 6, 1920 #TIR



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made

Typed by

VIII. FINAL AcTION:

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

za,?i//¢

, Checked by -

, 192

cable on , 192

letter on _JUN 10 1921 , 192

‘Par. 2 Not To Be Returned

e

IX. REMARKS
ST, o NI S 0
7 Sk
AITE Nod 11hn T O e Lt et = o

RS



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATTONT Wi oy, AN e
Romagnée Tem 1882 7 B
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Sept 14,1921

REPORT OF DiSINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT gk A v ol
Records of G.R.S. Hea.dqua,fters: Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name __ Bamer, Joseph . 1O Namevi | v il SR g N
AN T ) ?;}?g?f{; __________________________________ Llry QUM i il SO Y N o
3. Rank Pyt o3 Bl I el iy Sl ey s MRl RO g
4. org. _ C0.K.AI8th Inf -~ = g5 Gpg T LEBAR, Tafs .
SLEDADIG CUMERE (1| G I TR o PRSI e, N
6. C.D. . BEREA | ToCTh NG (DB e
Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No._ 7 9 ___________ Se0104 _____ 15. Grave No__ Seicl il At
BIPPLOTI Mid . Nelseg e, 0 ROW . 8k 14 LA UERRELOT! Vi Wik ol R v Al
00 9l £ S RN i iocec . [ S0

18. Cemetéry__égggggg__gggy_i_;g_a_é ____________ 19.

20. Dept. of County M;ns_q ' 21,

22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No.. 1232 =~ Secs.l04

- 3
25 o DA e I A R i Ol S - L NI A et VO
ﬁept 14'19 R.P.JW'S
24, Inscription on grave marker: ; :
Name : AR e ol 100 T el Sor il Nl AL BT i N | Sgal SV
"""" Joseph Bawsy T D
'Rank gy o Organization___%_._ ;ﬂsthv-mfv ______ el

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

W.BD.VWilson

PREPARATION
4 -
26. What other means of identification were oh body? (If no disc.or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

YRS effedts om0 PR o bl ™ L TR
27. Condition of body . _g.g9+ gegomposed;features wnresognisables -
2Ry feur s, of burial----rm--ba;-ihj;auket--an&--lﬁ-rin ----------------------------------------------

29. Any discre‘paﬁcy noted upon examination of body, as comparg,d"'
quoted above? .

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date 80)%--3;4

2 . CapketMaaaled Dy W HoRrEits ) LN L
"/;,-: “[“L"‘L'»' =Y signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) .
A= T
Pl



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. Gﬂ%KxIO

32. Designation of body:

33. Consigned to:

*

54. Casket boxed,and marked (Date)  gent 34 3983 . - By. RePodomag.  ..o.... ...

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing opérations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. 5 :

36. ﬁemarks,

Bl Shipped' from point of Operation: (Date)-k-ﬂepi"l*&slgal ....................................
To point of Concentration ____ . Hor gwaﬁkﬂ%@&mame) _______ Lt N, B oo g
Convoyer _“;a_"; ______________ Signature Shipping Officdi? /

u 4
L7 ol S bert M.Jackson

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentratidn:lrbate

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery =

CONVOVOT: ~~ L soltv L1 LN il P Signature Shipping Officer

40, Received: Date __ . /é/‘é’?‘f-f?"f ......

G.R.S. Representative

41, Reinterred MeuseArgomne Cemetery # 1232 Oot 14th 1921 =~ AL | AL G,

; ' (Date)
42. Grave No, /Gr 25 block F row 23 Soetiloniil,. | Lo
43, Plot Al Row

al o0 AL sl e WY



G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A

Place liommgne, Cémetgry 1232,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL - p.  sepr. 1atm, 1923,

1. RemaAINs oF... BAUER,. Joseph , Seriar Numser. 93297

>

somese

RAN KPVt. . ORGANIZATION......S0e Ky I15%h Infe =

)

. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :
. g

o BTN 1ANR, 192Te ol 6 19, 800s 304 Pte Be . ...

rerestaenes

Biya L Groupi e L Sl T e S U nites . By e N Qs Riph... ; .............................................................

3. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) :
...... Gat 14“1921nguseArgomwcemotery#lzsaGrZSbJ.ookFrW23

By : Group..... - pesbupial B, UBite iy, Nature of reburial .. unlined gasket .

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Pinebox,blanketandburla;oBodydecomposed.featuresunrecosnizable

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?........ Y88 . ... On grave marker CI AR 1 1 i Case

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

e aFERONE FOMPA el . it al Y i b e e M

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? 3y 5 .D.1‘—2-14—15-16-e-17—.
¢ : y ber s ] 324
(@) Height (actual measurement) .1mpossible to determine. M.A.D, 4-6—'5—8-.-9-,._.-11-12—21—23—

: Z.
W Cetmated e s e (ORI e

(c) Hair—Color do
(o L SRRV ) o Tt AN
Chavdetematiesy. (. 2 ol s @l n Lo 0

(J) Hair on face—Color ... o 42 I et

T e Rtonre L e s kGOl S W T

QuianlB. . AT R s (a8 et e

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)

(f) Wounds or missing parts (veceived at time of casualty)

WONR VRRLPTES il s ok il B

7. Disinterment L
G TG Wl O

1;/ B ones
8. Reburial {/ }f 7/ 4;/1/&%)

supervised by Jb%&ﬂﬁéilﬁ' 7

LD T e - l//
/A‘.zf,/:.’ A':{:‘/ E}f ‘




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File i« 59784

T. LooaTioN INDEX CARD:

BAURR, Joseph 91297
(@), Name SE0naey IR i Ser. No. - 1

Pyt . Cos Ke 116%h Inf. s il
(B) dRankr:_ TWEINEET e AT b N Organization ... .
(¢) Date of death 10-15-18 (@) Cause of death ______ i G R Z """"""

II. RecisTrRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., fnf.):

(@) Grave No. _7? ..... ~_. Row i Plot £ Sec. l_of ........ YRS hnp _______
(b) Emerg. Address maas‘diecl &rk!_(__{{;ﬂ.énd)_wﬁﬂg_ Binth 4ve., R‘?.‘g}_ggf};‘_'

III. Files of SO].diérS/ayélg/fr(Al {on{aglmé dé,eée! / CKR._ 42"

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

: cable on A% ) oo , 192
V. Fellowing advice forwarded to Europe by ' JUN 10 1921
/d }é P 9 letter of transmittal on T , 192
_ Far. Z Not ToBe Retu~cd
""""""""""""""""""" 229 CH/
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., 1 SR A e BN i , 192
VII. SﬁPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. . Desires. ' Action taken.
v1Il. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ____ , 192
COUNTRY CronmrBrY NO. Lol di ool Shmmm Noalkislc b oot ol . s h
GRS ' S
FHANCE 128 2 8ee. 104 iz

7 Y



.S“: ‘ | / 6 f / 4.* “*‘K,./

, y 4
GRAV 'LOCATION BLANK

' ﬁ . LOCATION OF THE GRAVE: oF \
""" Sumnams). '(}i{ﬁﬂér')ﬁ?(ﬁryt'ﬁa{lﬁé}; a Tnitials).

(»«L)lc' Lo BERY N
; % Vi, |

N )
PLACE OF DEATH :
CAUSE OF DEATH

DATE OF BURIA;,

HOW MAREKED: Name Peg?

Headboard®........... Bottle $20.0. 178 fartoie s
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: i

Was one'buried with body®....... 8"

‘Was one fastened to mame peg or
stake used as as grave marker?.§f. . %
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